

California Office of Administrative Law

Welcome to the online source for the California Code of Regulations

16 CA ADC § 3392.5

16 CCR § 3392.5

Cal. Admin. Code tit. 16, § 3392.5

BARCLAYS OFFICIAL CALIFORNIA CODE OF REGULATIONS
TITLE 16. PROFESSIONAL AND VOCATIONAL REGULATIONS
DIVISION 33. BUREAU OF AUTOMOTIVE REPAIR
CHAPTER 1. AUTOMOTIVE REPAIR DEALERS AND OFFICIAL STATIONS AND ADJUSTERS
ARTICLE 10. GOLD SHIELD PROGRAM

This database is current through 7/10/09, Register 2009, No. 28 § 3392.5. Causes for Invalidation of Gold Shield Station Certification.

- (a) It shall be cause for the Bureau to invalidate the certification of a Gold Shield station, temporarily or permanently, if any of the following occur:
 - (1) The Gold Shield station, manager or Smog Check technicians employed by the station, engage in any conduct which violates any provision of this article or which would be cause for discipline of, or which would be cause for issuance of a citation to the station's Automotive Repair Dealer registration or Smog Check station license, or the license of a technician employed by the station.
 - (2) The Gold Shield station's Automotive Repair Dealer registration or Smog Check station license expires or otherwise becomes delinquent.
 - (3) The bureau disciplines the Gold Shield station's Automotive Repair Dealer registration or Smog Check station license in any form or manner.
 - (4) The Gold Shield station fails or is unable to provide the services specified in section 3392.2(a).
 - (5) The Gold Shield station, if located in other than an enhanced area, issues a certificate of compliance to a vehicle registered in an enhanced area that is required to have an enhanced area test if the vehicle is owned by an entity other than a motor vehicle dealer licensed by the Department of Motor Vehicles, unless the station performed an enhanced area test as prompted by the Emissions Inspection System.
 - (6) The Gold Shield station fails to comply with the certification criteria specified in paragraph (a)(1),
 - (2) or (3) of Section 3392.3 for two consecutive calendar quarters.
 - (7) The Gold Shield station fails to correct a deficiency identified in a quality assurance inspection within the specified time period.

Note: Authority cited: Sections 44001.5 and 44014.2, Health and Safety Code. Reference: Sections 44014.2 and 44037.1, Health and Safety Code; and Sections 480 and 490, Business and Professions Code.

HISTORY

- 1. New section filed 4-23-97 as an emergency; operative 4-23-97 (Register 97, No. 17). A Certificate of Compliance must be transmitted to OAL by 8-21-97 or emergency language will be repealed by operation of law on the following day.
- 2. Certificate of Compliance as to 4-23-97 order, including amendment of subsections (d), new subsections (e) and (f) and amendment of Note, transmitted to OAL 8-19-97 and filed 9-30-97 (Register 97, No. 40).
- 3. Amendment of section heading, repealer and new section and amendment of Note filed 4-28-2003; operative 5-28-2003 (Register 2003, No. 18).

16 CCR § 3392.5, 16 CA ADC § 3392.5 1CAC

16 CA ADC § 3392.5

END OF DOCUMENT

 $\ \ \,$ $\ \$ $\$ $\ \$ $\$ $\$ $\ \$ $\$ $\$ $\ \$ $\$ $\$ $\ \$ $\$ $\$ $\ \$ $\$ $\$ $\ \$ $\$



<u>Docs In Sequence</u> <u>Table of Contents</u>

Westlaw, part of Thomson Reuters © 2009 West | Privacy | Accessibility

